pectston fo. 76276 | @RHGWM

BEFCRE THE PUBLXC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

for an oxder of the Publie Utili-

ties Commission of the State of Application No. 50823
Califormia authorizing increased (Filed January 16, 1969)
watex xates in the City of Merced

and adjacent territory. 5

Application of MERCED WATER COMPANY %

Richaxd J. Archer and Kristina M. Hanson,
for applicant.

John D. Reader and John J. Gibbons, for
the Commission staft.

OCPINION

Applicant Merced Water Company seeks authority to increase

Public heaxing was held before Examiner Catey in Mexrced on
Suly 16, 1969. Copies of the application had been served, notice of
filing of the application published, and notice of hearing published
and posted, in 2ccordance with this Commission's rules of procedure.
The matter was submitted om July 16, 1969.

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by its
treasurer, its assistant treasurer and its superintendent. The
Commission staff nresentation was mzde through an accountant and an
engineer,

Service Area and Water System

Applicant owns and operatcs the water system serving the
City of Merced and unincorporated areas of Merced County adjacent to
the city. The sexvice area is relatively flat,

The water supply for this system i5 obtained from appli-
cant's 12 wells. Some of the well pumps deliver the water to fouxr

~1-




A.50823 NB

elevated storage tanks; the other well pumps deliver the watexr
directly into the distribution system. Threc of the wells have
standby engines for use in the event of an electrical power failure.

An additiomal such engine will be installed soon at the mewest of
applicant’s wells.

The distribution system includes about 110 miles of dis-
tribution mains, ranging in size up to l6é~inch. There are about

1,000 metered sexrvices, primarily for business and industrizl cus-

tomers, 6,900 flat rate services for residential customers, and

700 public fire hydraats.
Service

Field investigations of applicant's operations, service
and facilities wexe made by the Comrission staff., A staff engineer
testified that applicant is providing very good sexrvice and that
the quality of plant installation is among the best he had observed
in the whole state, Staff Exhibit No. 2 states that no informal
complaints relating to this utility have been registered with the
Commission for at least three years. No customers appeared at the
hearing to testlfy regarding service.
Rateas

Applicant's present tariffs include schedules for genexal
metered sexrvice, residence and chureh flat rate service, school
and public parxk flat rate service, public fire hydrant service,
private firs protection service, and flat rate service from tempo-
raxy connections to fire anydrants. The private fire protection
rates were established im 1954, The rest of the rates, except for
minoxr changes to provide for sexvice thrcugh lcrger sizes of service

connecticns, became effective in 1964.

-2




A.50823 JR/NB

- Applicant proposes to increase essentially all of its
rates. The following Table I presents a comparison of applicant's

present and proposed basic rates:

TABLE I
Comparison of Monthly Rates

Teem Prazent, Provosed Authorizedt

Ceneral Matered Service

¥inimum Charge™ 3 3.05 $ 3.7 $ 3.60

Quantity Rate:
Mrst 1,500 cu.ft. or less 3.05 3.75 3.60
Next 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. A7 2L .20
Next 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. - Wb A7 A7
Nexct 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .12 .15 1L
Next 60,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. o2 .10 .10

Next 400,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .075 .09 .09
Next 500,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .06 .06 .06
Over 1,000,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .05 05 .05

Residence & Church Flat Rate Service
Each Service, incl. One Res. or Church
- on Lot with Area of:

First 5,000 sq.ft. or less ' 3.30
Next 5,000 3g.ft., per 5C0 sg.ft. .10
Over 10,000 sq.ft., per 1000 3q.f{t. .15

Each Add!'l. Res. on Same Service 1.50

Zach 100 cu.ft.Capacity of Swimming Pool .05

School & Public Park Flat Rate Service
Per Service:#
3/l=inch service 2.00
10~inch sorvice 150.00
Zach 1,000 sq.ft. Area of Premises 05
Eack Building on Premises 3.00
Bach, 100 cu.ft. Capacity of Swimmdng Pool .05

Public Fire Hyvdrant Service
, Each Hydrant

Private Fire Protection Semce
Por Sexvice:# :
keinch sexvice 5.C0
1C~4inch service 12.25

Flab Rate Sermvice From Nre Hydrants
For Flushing Sewers , 18,50
For Street Sweeper 18.50
For Puddling Trenches, per lin.ft. .01 0L
For Sprinkling Streets, per ect. 1,000 gal. .25 .28

Minimum charge for 5/€ x 3/4~inch metes,
charges i3 provided for larger moterz,

Charge for smallest and largest listed sizes of
S sizes service, A graduated scale
of intermediate charges is provided for intermediate sizes of'r service.

A graduated scale of increased

Plus temporary 3.8% surcharge for all but 2 . o .
i0% F.I.T. surcharge. 8 ire protoction service, to offset




A. 50823 Mjo *

Reverue and customer data in Section III~A of Exhibic
No. 2 indicsate that the gverage monthly bill for metered sexvice
18 $11.34 under present rates and would be $13.95 under applicant’s
proposed rate, an increase of 23 percent. The revemue gnd customer
data indicate that the average monthly bill for £lat rate service
is $4.91 under present rates and would be $5.98 under the rates
proposed by applicant, an increase of 22 percent. The rates guthor-
i1zed herein are designed to ﬁroduce, while the temporary 10 pexcent
federal income tax surcharge is in effect, essentially the same
Increases requested by spplicant, with about z 4 percent reduction
when the inecome tax surcharge expires. This method of gutomatic
adjustment for the income tax surcharge was recommended by the staff
and ILs consistent with numerocus previous declsions in recent rate
proceedings involving othexr utilities.
Regsults of Operation

Witnesses for gpplicant end the Commission staff hsve an-
alyzed and estimated applicant’s operational results. Summarized in
Table II, from applicent's Exhibit No. 1 and the staff’s Exhibit No. 2
are the estimated results of opersgtion for the test year 1969, under
present rates asnd under those proposed by eppllicant. The estimates,

as set forth in the two exhilbits, are not quite comparable in that the

steff summary excludes the effect of the temporary 10 percent federal

income tax surcharge, whereas applicant’s sumagry includes that v’//
item.

At the time applicant's estimates were presented, the sur-~
charge had not expired; when the staff estimates were presented,
the surcharge had expired; the surcharge has since been reinstated.
Also, applicant inadvertently used recent studlies of administrative
expenses by its parent corperation only in ifs summary under pro-
posed rates, whereas the staff used its own estimates of such costs
uniformly under both present and proposed rates. Further, gpplicent
showed the changes which would result Lf the investment tax credit

-4—




A.50823 JR/NB

is repealed. The summaries in the two exhibits are shown in modi-
fied form in Table II to make estimates more readily comparzble.
For comparison, this table also shows the corresponding results of
operation modified as discussed hereinaZter.

TABLE II

Estimated Results of Operation
(rest Year 1%69)

Item Applicant  Staff Nodiftod

At Present Rates
Operating Revenues $ 549,412 $ 545,600 $ 5L5,600

Deductions:
Pumping, Treatment, Trans. & Dist. Exp. 127,025 125,800 125,800
Management Fee 26,C00 23,800 .. 26,000
All Other Expenses, Excl. Depr.
& Tncome Taxes 174,755 174,570 174,600
Depreciation ' 59,907 LO 59,000
Subtotal 387,687 383 ,2;.0‘ 385,400
Income Taxes:
Before I1.7.C. & 10% Surcharge 65,36L% 64,600 63,500
Effect of Invest. Tax Credit (3,898) (5'2148058) (5,200)

Effect of 10% Surcharge 5,549 z, 5,40C
Net Income Taxes 67,015 ,S30 | 3,700

Total Deductions L54,702 L8 ,014-0“ L9 ,100'_

Net Rovenue 94,710 97,560 96,500
Rate Base , 2,152,398 = 2,082,500 2,112,300
Rate of Roturn L.LO% L.68% L.63%

At Ra.tés Proposed Apolicant - .
Operating %enues 5 675,541 © 666,800 & 666,500

Deductions:

BExcl. Inc. Taxes 387,687 383,220 385,400
© Income Taxes: :

Bxfore I.T.C. & 10% Surcharge 130,489 127,180 = 126,000

Effect of Invest. Tax Credit (3,89€) (5,250)- (5,200)

Effect of 10% Surcharge 11,179 10.9€0 10,9C0

Net Income Taxes 127,770 122,920 132,700

Total Deductions 525,457 516,120 517‘:1091’

Net Revenue 150,084 150,680 249,700
ate Base 2,152,398 2,082,500 2,112,500
Rate of Retum 6.97% 7.24% 7.1%

(Red Figure)

* Adjusted for tax effeect of the additional
expense resulting from the rovised manage~
ment fee.

“5a




A.50823 NB

From Table II it can be determined that, including the
3.8 percent temporary increase du2e to the income tax surcharge, the
increase in operating revenues would be 22 percent under applicant's
proposed rates. The rates authorized hereir are designed to pro-~
duce essentially the same increase as the rates proposed by appli-~
cant.

Revenues

At the time zpplicant’s revenue estimates were being pre-

pared, recorded revenue data were available only through September
1968. The later information available when the staff estimates
were being prepared pexmitted more accurate projections into 1969.
The staff estimates are adopted in Table II.
Expenses |

Consistent with the lower revenue and consumption esti-
mates of the staff, the staff estimates of pumping, treatment,
transmission and distribution expenses are iower than those of
applicant. The staff estimates of these expenses are adopted in
Table IT.

Management services are provided for applicant by its

: Those services include

parent company, Crocker Estate Company.
overall management and supervision as well as clerical and techni-
cal sexrvices., The parent maintains 21l general records othexr than
customer accounting records and prepares all tax returns and various
governmental reports. Applicant’s parent makes relatively infre-
quent studies of the proportions and amounts of salaries of the
individuals involved in this work which are chargeable to appli~

cant’'s operztions. For example, the $18,500 annual fee charged in

&L ALl of applicant’s capital stock 1S owned by (rocker Land (Oom~
pany, a subsidiary ¢of Crocker Estate Company.

-6-




A.50823 NB

1964 has not been revised until this year. The $26,000 annual fee
shown in applicant's Exhibit No. 1 is based upon a study made in
1968. Based upon present wage levels, the 1968 allocation percent-
ages would result in an annual charge of $26,705. as sct forth in
appricant's Exhibit No. 3.

The staff is of the opimion that a more detailed study of

costs included in the management fee should have been prepared and

presented by applicant. In the absence of such a presentation, a
staff engineer testified that he included inm his expense estimates
only $23,800, resulting from the ap§1ication of a percentage
increase to the previously charged fee. The percentage increase is
based upon the increase experienced in other operating expenses.

We concur with the staff that a more detailed presentation
would have been cdesirable. The basis used by applicanz, however,
appears to be comnservative. For example, no compensation whatsoever
is charged fox the services of the individual who‘ié president of
both coxrporations, and only nomimal percemtages of other joint
officers' salaries paid by the parens corporation are included in
the management fee. In the future, applicant should prepare more
detailed support £or the amount chorged by the parent corporation
but, in this proceeding, the basis for applicant's estimate appears
more accurate and more reasomable thaz the staff's. This is
reflected in the amount adopted in Table II.

Applicaﬁt reviewed the staff estimate of depreciation
expense and, in Exhibit No. 6, concluded that it was reasonable.
The staff estimate is adopted in Tsble II. Although the additional
plent facluded in the rate base, a2s discussed nereinafter, would
justify some undetermined amount of additional dépreciation expense

and ad valorem taxes, these would laxrgely be offset by the

.




corresponding increases in depreciation deductions and investument
tax credit for income taxes. The various differences between
applicant's, the staff's and the adopted estimates of revenues and
expenses affect the corresponding estimates of income taxes. The
income taxes adopted in Table II reflect the revenues and expeuses
adopted in that table.

Unde: present tax laws, applicaut estimates the investment
tax credit for noxmal plant additions to be $3,898 as compared with
the staff estimate of $5,250. Applicant contends further that the
investment tax c¢cxedit nmow should be disregarded because its repeal
is believed imminent. The staff's estimate, based upon 3 percent
of average normal plant additions, apppears to be correct undex
present tax laws. Until those laws actually are changed, we would
not be justified in ignoring the tax savings resulting from the
present law.

Rate Base

The staff had more recent data om actual cost of plant
installation than was available when applicant’s estimates were
being prepared. Applicant's review of the staff's estimates dis-
closed, however, that two additional plant items of $20,000 each
should be taken into account in determining the 1969 rate base.

One of these items is the installation of a subdivision main exteun~
sion for which an advance was received during 1968 but which was

not constructed until 1969. The other is a deferred expenditure
related to the new elevated storage tank. Consistent with the
staff's treatment of similar expenditures, the main extension cost
shotld be given a half-year weighting in rate base and the ‘additiomal

tank cost snould be given a full-year weighting. The staff's

estimate of rate base is adopted, with an upward adjustment of

$30,000 for the two items.
-




A,50823 NB

Applicant has installed two main extensions at the request

of the City of Merced without requiring the advance for comstruction
provided for in applicant's filed main extension rule. The exten-
sions were made to serve a new junior college and a new cannery
which the city feared would not be built in Merced if comstruction
advances were required. TFor the camnery extension, the city guar-
anteed to make up any difference between the ammual 22 percent~-of-
revenue refunds which applicant would otherwise have paid umndexr its
rules and 10 percent of the cost of the extension. Under this
arrangement, the deviation from the main extension rule would,
after 10 years, result in no greater investment by applicant than
if the rule had been followed. 1In the interim, however, the level
of applicant's unrefunded advances for comstruction is lower than
it would have been if the rule had been followed.

The staff's estimated 1969 rate base reflects the level
of unrefunded advances which would have resulted if the financing
of the junior college and camnery extensions had not deviated from
the main extension rule. Applicant contends that the $44,000 staff
adjustment for advances should not be adopted because (1) the rule
deviations were requested by the City of Merced, (Z) the junior
college and cannery bemefit the people of Merced, and (3) consider-
able revenue is nmow received by applicant from sale of water through
the extensions.

Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code permit the Com~
mission to authorize just and reasonable deviations from utilities’
tariffs. Section X-B of Gemeral QOrder No. 96-A provides blanket
authorization for deviations involving governmental agencies, but
states that the reasomableness of any such deviations is subject td

determination in appropriate Commission proceedings. Unfortunately,

-9~




A.50823 NB

the record in the current proceeding does not provide sufficient
information upon which to judge the reasonablenmess of the deviatioms
involved in the extension of meins for the City of Merced to the
junior college and camnery. Although it is possible that a study of
the incremental investment, revenues and expenses relating to the
main extensions would show that tke extensions were fully compensa-
tory and thus not a buxden on other customers, no such study was
presented by applicant. The burden of proof of xreasonableness rests
with applicant. We adopt the steff adjustment for this proceeding
without prejudice to reevaluation in futuie proceedings if wore
£acts then are presented.

Surcharge to Federal Income 7ax

A 10 percent surcharge was imposzd by tlhie Revenuez and
Expenditure Control Act of 1958. The surcihcrge wss retroactive for
the full year 1968; expired Jume 30, 1569, but sizmce thken has been
extended to December 31, 1969. The staff recommernds that the por-
tion of applicant's reveaue requirement resulting from the tax
surcharge be set up 2s a separate item in applicant'’s rates in the
form of a temporary surcharge omn water bills while the tax surcharge
remains in effect. A 2.8 percent surcharge on applicant'’'s basic
rates will produce the required portion of applicant'’s revenue. A
corresponding reduction is made in the requested basic rates to
produce the same revenues as the requested rates only while the tax
surcharge remains in effect. This surcharge on applicant’é bills
will offset only the future effect of the tax surcharge and is not
designed to recoup any of the increasced taxes on net revenue pro-

duced prior to the effective date of the increased water rates

avthorized in this proceeding.




A.50823 NB

Rate of Return

Applicant's treasurer testified that, im his opiniom, a
7.0 percent return on rate base would be reasomable for applicant’s
operations. He stated that he considered several factors in coming
to this conclusion: applicant's conservative finmancial structure,
present high interest rates om borrowed funds, returns recently

allowed other utilities, rate of return found reasonable in appli-

cant's 1964 rate proceeding, and past trend in applicant’s recorded

rate of return.

A staff accountant testified that, in his opinion, a
6.2 percent return on rate base would be reasonable for applicant's
operations. This is based primarily upon the revenue requirement
which would have resulted from a 50 percent equity and 50 percent
debt capital structure in lieu of applicant'’s essentially 100 per-
cent equity financing. Because interest on debt is am allowable
deduction for income tax purposes, a given level of gross revenues
produces a lower return on rate base for a utility with all equity
financing. The staff witness reasorned that applicant's customers
should not be required to pay any higher water rates than would
have been authorized under a 50-50 capital structure. The staff
assumed a composite 6 percent interest rate on debt.

There is merit to the staff's position that applicant’s
customers should not be penalized for applicant's unusually comserva-
tive financing. On the other hand, if applicant had consistently
financed half of its capital installations with borrowed funds, it
would have had to pay considerably more than 6 percent interest on
recent sizable amounts of funds expended for plont enmlargements and
improvemeats. Also, the funds made availabie to applicant by rein-

vesting carnings rather than paying diwvidends to its stockholders

~1l-




A.50823 NB

have assisted in providing a high quality water system and excellent
water service to its customers. Further, although the staff witness
testified that (1) he comsidered a 10 percent return on equity as
reasonable under a 50-50 capital structure, and (2) a 6.5 percent
return on rate base under applicant's 100 percent equity financing
would be produced by the same water rates as those which would pro-
vide a 10 percent return on equity with a 50-50 capital structure,
he recommended only a 6.2 pexcent return on rate base. TFinally,
applicant's record of efficient management and operatiom of the
system warrants a somewhat higher refturn on equity than might other~
wise appear reasonable. Taking all of these factors into comsidera-
tion, we conclude that a 6~3/4 percent return on rate base is
reasorable for applicant's operations during the next few years.
Although this is lower than the return on rate base recently allowed

other utilities, applicant’s stockholder is not unduly penalized in

comparison with stockholders of other utilities because applicant’s

reinvestuent of earnings in lieu of declering dividends bemefits its

stockholder by deferrinz and reducing the stockholdexr's own income
tax liability.

Trend in Rate of Return

Applicant's estimates for the test years 1968 and 1969
indicate an annual decline of 0.14 percent in rate of return at
proposed rates., The staff estimates show an annual decline of
0.15 percent at proposed rates. Applicant contends that the
0.44 pexcent annual decline in rate of return it has experienced
since its last rate proceeding is moxe indicative of the future trend
than is the trend derived from the two test years.

The comparative rates of return for two successive test

years, or for a series of recorded years, are indicative of the

-12~




A.50823 N3

future trend in rate of return only if the rates of change of major
individual compbnents‘of revenues, expenses and rate base in the
test years, or recorded years, are reasonadbly indicative of the
future trend of those items. Distortions caused by abnormal, non-
recurring or sporadically recurring changes in revenues, expenses,
or rate base items must be avoided to provide a valid basis for
projection of the anticipated future trend in rate of return. The
staff estimates appear to have eliminated distortioms and
abnormalities in the tzends of revenucs, expenscs and rate base from
the test years 1968 and 1969. No analysis of the reasons for the
recorded long-term annual trend of 0,44 percent was presented by
applicant and it may reasonably be assumed that some of the £factors
causing that more xrapid decline in rate of retura are not mnecessarily

applicable to the future. The staff estimate of 0.15 perceat

decline per yeaxr in rate of return appears valid and is adopted for

the purposes of this proceeding.

In most of the recent decisions in rate proceedings
involving other water utilities, the apparent future trend in wate
of return has been offset by the authorization of a level of rates
to remain in effect for several yezsrs and designed to produce, om
the average over that period, the rate of retwrn found reasoasble.
That same approach is adopted for this proccedingz. For this company,
a 3- to 4-year projedtion appears reasonable.

The rate increase authorized herein will not be ia effect
foxr about the fixst three quarters of the year 1969. wWith he
indicated future trend in rate of return, tha 7.1 percent retura
under the rates authorized herein for the test year 1969 should
produce an average rate of return of 6-3/4 percent over the mext

3-1/2 years, approximately 5.2 pexcent for the calendar year 1969

-13-




A.50823 NB

{with about ome-fourth of the year at the new rates), 6.95 percent

for the year 1970, 6.80 percent for 1971, 6.65 for 1972, and 6.50
for 1973.

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission f£inds that:
1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues.
2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test
year 1969, and 2n annual decline of 0.15 pexrcent in rate of returnm,

reasonably indicate the probable range of results of applicant's

operations for the near future.

3. An average rate of return of 6-3/4 percent on applicant’s
rate base for the next 3-1/Z years is reasomable.

4., The increases in rates and charges z2uthorized herein are

justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasomable;

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ f£rom those

preseribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

5. The surcharges authorized herein arxe designed to provide
only sufficient revenue to offset the future effect of the inczme
tax surcharge, which is not reflected in the basie rate schedules.

The Commission concludes that the application should de
granted, with modification of the form of the rates to show the

portion related to the income tax surchaxge as a separate item.

IT IS CRDERED that, after the effcctive date of this oxder,
applicant Merced Water Company is authorized to £ile the revised
rate schedules attached to this ordexr as Apperdix A. Such £iling

shall comply with General Order No. 96~A. The affective date of

-1b=




A.50823 NB

the revised schedules shall be four days after the date of £iling.
The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and
after the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at Sap Francisco » California, this / ,:5:%
day of 0CTORER , 1969.

P S It U
o - CommLSS1oners

Commiszioner Vern

[ on L. Sturgeon,
Deocoszarily absent, ¢
dn the disposition of this proceoding.

deoing
¢id not participate




S

APPENDIX A
Page L of €

S¢hedule No. 1
CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to 2all meterod water service.

TERRITORY
Mercod and viecinity, Merced County.

RATES Per Metor
Ier Month
Quantity Rates:

First 5000 cu.ft. or 1ess ..veiieereen..  $ 2.60

~~
.

1
Next 2,500 cu. i“:,., per 100 cu.ft. ...... .20

Nexb 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...... .17
Next. 30,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. ...... 1A
Noxt 60,0C0 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...... .10
Next 400,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ......
Next 500,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ......
Over 1,000,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ......

Minimum Charge:

Fluvaacaea )¢

s

N

.

223

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter ceetscecnnos
For 3/UeS0Ch MOLOT  irernrnrenennnnnn.
For 1~Iinch meter .ovvevrinrrevcnccens
For 13=50CHh DELET  eureverrrovnnoncacns
For 2-inch meter ..... coerecovancmnnn
For 3=inch meter ...c.eeeccvecccencns
For L=inch meotor seceservesrannn
For 6=inch BELES .ivrrererevncenonnos
Foxr 8-inch meter

The Minirmum Charge will entitle the customer
0 the quentity of water which that mfniwm
charge will purchase at the Quantisy Rates.

L

Ielectqaatmaatsgum b
: s

@
® o\

38888888%

>

358RE
T

S

SPECTAL CONDITTONS

1. If a customer vho is cligiblc for Ilat rate zervice requoests,
and 15 furnished metered service, & change to flat rate service may not

be made until motered servico kas been taken for a period of 12 consecu~
tive months. :




A.50823 NB .

APPENDIX A
Page 2 0o &

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS—=Contd.

2. Customers whose requirements may overburden the water system,
may require unroasonable invostment in additional facilitios, or may
intorfore with the supply to the exdsting customers, will not be sup-
plied water sorvice under this schedule. In such cases a2 special
contract will be required under such terms as the conditions warrant,

subject to approval by the Public Utilities Commission of the State
of California.

3. Until the 10 percent surcharge Yo federal inceme tax is

removed, »1ls computed under this tariff will de increased by
3.8 percent. ‘




Schedule No., 2
RESIDENCE AND CHURCH FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water sexrvice furnmished on & flat rate basis o resi-
denees and churches. :

TERRITORY
Merced and viecinity, Mercod County.

RATES Per Service Conmection
Per Month

For each single family residence or church,
including a Jot having an area of:

N
H
~

First 5,000 3q9.£%, or 155 ....ce.e... $3.75

Next 5,000 3q.ft., per 500 sq.ft., or
fraction therocof ......... A

Over 10,000 sq.ft., per 1,000 sg.%%. or
fraction thereof .........

In addition, for each residential wnit
served from the same service comnecction

In addition, for each 100 cu.ft. of co~

pacity of cach swimming pool sorved
from the same service conneetion cevane

| o e T U

~ N

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. A1l service not covered by the above classifications will be fur-
nished only on a metered basis.

2. Meters may bo installed at option of company or customer Zor sbove
classifications in which event service will thereafter bo rendered only on
vhe basis of Schedule No. 1, Cemeral Metercd Service » 2ad nust be continued
Jor not less than 12 months before it My again be changed %o flat rate
sorvice. '




APPENDIX A
Page L of &

Schedule No. 2
RESTDENCE AND CHURCE FLAT RATE SBRVI_C_@

SPECTAL CONDITIONS~=Comtd.

3. If the customer requires the service connection 10 be moved
or increased 1o a larger diameter, the customer shall pay the entire
cost of removing the existing soervice and installing the new service.

L. Until the 10 porcent surcharge to federal income tax is (N)
removed, bills computed wnder this tariff will be inereased by !
3.8 porcent. (7




A.50823 NB

AFPEXDIX A
Pape 5 of &

Schedule No, 3
SCHOOL AND PUBLIC PARK FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to water service furnished on a f£lat rate basis to
schools and public parks.

TERRITORY

Mercod and vicinity, Merced County.

BATES

For each service conmmection 3/L~inch

Tor
For
For
For
Por
For
For
For

oach

l-inch service

cach lé-inch sexrvico

cach
each
cack
cach
each

2=inch service
3=inch service
h=inch service
6~5ncn servico
g-inch sorvice

cach 10-inch service

commection
connection
conneoction
conniection
connection
connection
conacetion
connection

or smaller

Svsors0ars
tossosarsay

fessosbaey

LI N W W

In addition, for each 1,000 s¢.ft. or
fraction thercof, per 1,000 s5q.7t,

In addition, for each buflding on premises

served from the same service connectsm

L

In addition, for each 100 cu.ft. of capacity
of swimming pools on premizos served from

the same sorvice connoction

SPECTAL CONDTTIONS

*SeBsveovrersesandan

Per Month

$

88883384y

g%%ﬁpmmw

8

”~\

ot eanvesevesaea

N
~r

Nt

1. Meters may be installed at option of company or customer for
above classifications, im which ovent service Will thereafter be ren~
dered only on the basis of Schedule No. L, Goneral Metored Service > and
must be continued for not less than 12 sonths beforo 4% ney again be
changed to £lat rate sexvice.

2. Until the 10 percent Surcharge to federal income tax is removed
bills computed wnder tais tariff will be inereased by 3.8 percent.




APPEXDIX A
Page 6 of 8

Schedule No. 4
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABYLITY
Applicable to all public firo hydrant service.

TERRITORY

Merced and vicinity, Merced County.

Ber Month .

For oach hydranit ..cveveeecveeeevnnnns $2.50

SPECTAL CONDITION

The company will supply only such water at such prossure as may 3o
available from time to time as a result of its normal operation of the
water system.




A.50823 NB

APPENDTZ A
Page 7 of &

Schedule No. 5
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to service to all automatic fire sprinkler systems.

TERRITORY

Nerced and vicinity, Morced County.

RATES

For each L-inch service comnection cosrresensens
For cach b~inch service comnection
For cach &-inch service comnection
For each 10-inch service connection

sSasscssvasssane

SPECTAY, CONDITTONS

1. The applicant shall pay the cost of installing the fire sprinkler
service.

2. The above rates are applicable enly to fire sprinklor systems 4o
which no connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed,
are regularly inspocted by the undorwriters having jurizdiction, are
installed according to specifications of the company, and are maintained
to the satizfoction of said company.

3. If 3 distribution main of adequate size to serve a firo sprinkier
cystem dn addition to all other normal service does not exist In the street
or alloy adjacent to the promises $o be served horeunder, then a sorvice
main from the nearest exdsting main of adequate capacity will be dnstalled
by the company at the cost of the applicant.

L. The company may install the standard detector-type motex approved
by The Board of Fire Undorwriters fow protection against theft, leakage or
waste of wator.

5. The compeny will be reowired <o supply only such water at such Pros-.
Sure 25 may be available from time to %ime as 2 result of the nermal operation
of the system. Customers may take water under this schedule caly in the
case of fire or for the purpose of poriocdical tests and inspoctions.




A.50823 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 8

Schedule No. 6
FLAT RATE SERVICE FROM FIRE HYDRANTS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water service furnished from fire hydrants on a flat
rate basis for municipal, construction and temporary usages.
TERRITORY

Merced and vicinity, Morced County.

RATES Per Month

City of Merced:
for flusking sewers $18.00
FOor street SWeePer .eveeenececscovences 18.00
Construction: Per Lineal Foot
Tor puddling 4ronches ..cveeevecccscas. $ 0.01

Por Bstimatod
1,000 Gallona

For sprinkling streets and other
uses for streot improvement work ...... $0.17

SPECTAYL CONDITIONS

L. At the option of the company a meter will be installed for
service under this schedule.

2. Applicants for service under this schedule must obtain specific
authorization frem the compary before taldng any deliveory of water and
shall use only the hydrants designated by the company.

3. If & hydrant i3 damaged by a customer, Tho customer chall P2y
the cost of repairs thereto.




